

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 20-7054

UNITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA 1974 PENSION PLAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ENERGY WEST MINING COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
in No. 1:18-cv-01905-CJN, Honorable Carl J. Nichols, U.S. District Judge.*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ACTUARIAL FIRMS,
NATIONAL COORDINATING COMMITTEE FOR
MULTIEMPLOYER PLANS, AND MULTIEMPLOYER
PENSION PLANS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

MICHAEL J. PRAME
SAMUEL I. LEVIN
GROOM LAW GROUP, CHARTERED
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 857-0620
mprame@groom.com
slevin@groom.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel on Signature Page

August 10, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Panel’s Decision Misinterprets and Misapplies the Statute and Improperly Interferes with Actuarial Discretion.....	6
A. The Panel’s Creation of a Second Substantive Test for Actuarial Assumptions Creates a Circuit Split and Contravenes Supreme Court Precedent	6
B. Even if a Second Substantive Tests Exists, the Panel’s Interpretation of “Anticipated Experience Under the Plan” Is Erroneous	8
II. The Decision Will Have Significant Negative Consequences for Multiemployer Pension Plans.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bassett Const. Co. v.</i> <i>Trs. of the Centennial State Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund,</i> No. 83–F–980, 1985 WL 1270583 (D. Colo. Feb. 25, 1985)	11
<i>Baze v. Rees,</i> 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	12
<i>Combs v. Classic Coal Corp.,</i> No. CIV. A. 84-1562 TPJ, 1990 WL 66583 (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 931 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prod. of Cal., Inc. v.</i> <i>Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.,</i> 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	2, 4, 8, 11, 12
<i>Keith Fulton & Sons, Inc. v.</i> <i>New Eng. Teamsters & Trucking Indus. Pension Fund, Inc.,</i> 762 F.2d 1137 (1st Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Manhattan Ford Lincoln, Inc. v. UAW Loc. 259 Pension Fund,</i> 331 F. Supp. 3d 365 (D.N.J. 2018).....	9
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	2
<i>Vinson & Elkins v. Comm’r,</i> 7 F.3d 1235 (5th Cir. 1993)	6, 7
<i>Washington Star Co. v.</i> <i>Int’l Typographical Union Negotiated Pension Plan,</i> 729 F.2d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10-11
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
29 U.S.C. § 1393(a)(1).....	4, 6
29 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(3)(B)	6, 11
<i>Actuary</i> , Cambridge Business English Dictionary	4-5
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1	1
